City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4)

Tuesday 30th May, 2017

6.30 pm

Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR

Councillors:

Angela Harvey (Chairman)
lain Bott

Jonathan Glanz

Jason Williams

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception from 6.00pm. If you have a disability
and require any special assistance please contact the
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the
meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance
Officer.

Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.qov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1.

MEMBERSHIP

To note any changes to the membership.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on
this agenda.

MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of
proceedings.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for decision

Schedule of Applications

=N

79 NEW CAVENDISH STREET, LONDON, W1G 7LT
2. 37 CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W1S 2YF

3. HARLEY STREET UNDERGROUND CAR PARK,
QUEEN ANNE MEWS, LONDON, W1G 9HF

4. THE PRINCE REGENT, GRAND UNION CANAL,
LONDON, W2 1WN

5. 77 WESTMORELAND TERRACE, LONDON, SW1V 4AH

o

1 EATON TERRACE, LONDON, SW1W 8EX
PART 2 (PRIVATE)

RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended),

(Pages 3 - 34)
(Pages 35 - 44)
(Pages 45 - 60)

(Pages 61 - 76)

(Pages 77 -
112)

(Pages 113 -
142)



the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the
following item of business because it relates to a claim to legal
professional privilege which could be maintained in legal
proceedings and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Item No Grounds Para. of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Ag

5
7 Information in
respect of which a
claim to legal
professional privilege
could be maintained
in legal proceedings.

7. 16 LEINSTER TERRACE, LONDON, W2 3EU (Pages 143 -
156)

Charlie Parker
Chief Executive
19 May 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE — 30th May 2017

Agenda Annex

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

Item No | References Site Address | Proposal Applicant
1. RN NO(s) : 79 New Use of part lower ground, ground, and first to fifth
16/11211/EULL Cavendish floors to medical use (Class D1), and dual/alterqat|ve Harlgy Property
Street use of part basement and part ground floor as either | Holdings
London medical use (Class D1) or retail purposes (Class Al).
W1G 7LT (ADDENDUM REPORT)
Marylebone
High Street
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission
Item No | References Site Address | Proposal Applicant
2. RN NO(s) : 37 Conduit Use of part of the ground floor for retail purposes
17/02513/FULL Street (Cla§s Al) in connection with the eX|st|ng_reta|I unit V\_/e;tbury Hotel
London fronting onto New Bond Street and associated Limited
W1S 2YF external alterations to the Conduit Street facades.
West End
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission
Item No | References Site Address | Proposal Applicant
3. RN NO(s) : Harley Street | Use of part of the public car park (part third basement
16/10759/FULL Underground | level) as a self- storage facility (Class B8). W1 SelfStorage Ltd
Car Park
Queen Anne
Mews
West End London
W1G 9HF
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission
Item No | References Site Address | Proposal Applicant
4. RN NO(s) : The Prince Use of mooring adjacent to pedestrian bridge
17/00108/FULL Regent . opposite Sheldon Square as a restaurant (Use Class | London Shell Co.
Grand Union | A3).
Canal
London
Hyde Park W2 IWN
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.
Item No | References Site Address | Proposal Applicant
5. RN NO(s) : 77 Erection of a mansard roof extension and rear
16/12041/EULL Westmorelan extepsmns at ground,.flrst gnd second flopr Ievgls; to | Mr Martin Osborne
d Terrace provide additional residential floor space including an
London additional residential flat (Use Class C3).
SW1V 4AH (ADDENDUM REPORT)
Churchill
Page 1

dcagcm091231




PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE — 30th May 2017

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.

Item No | References Site Address | Proposal Applicant
6. RN NO(s) : 1 Eaton Erection of first floor rear extension, demolition of
16/06913/EULL Terrace eX|st|.nQ. lean-to glass' roof anq grectlgn of a ground Mr Dominic Hollamby
London floor infill extension, in association with creation of
16/06914/LBC SWI1W 8EX | enlarged first floor roof terrace with associated
screening and planters.(ADDENDUM REPORT)
Knightsbridge
And Belgravia
Recommendation
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter.
Item No | CONFIDENTIAL ITEM
This item is due to be published on the ‘confidential’ part of the agenda as the report involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information relating to legal advice.
7. References Site Address | Proposal Applicant
RN NO(s) : 16 Leinster Sui generis mixed hotel and short stay hostel use
16/09230/CLEU Terrace comprising of 16 private rooms and 28 dqrmltqry Totalvistion Limited
D London rooms (no more than 9 beds per room) with minor
W2 3EU temporary variations in the use of up to 8 rooms to

Lancaster Gate

accommodate guest requirements.

Recommendation
Issue Certificate.

dcagcm091231

Page 2




Agenda ltem 1

Item No.
1
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING Date Classification
APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE 30 May 2017 For General Release
Addendum Report of Ward(s) involved
Director of Planning Marylebone High Street
Subject of Report 79 New Cavendish Street, London, W1G 7LT,
Proposal Use of part lower ground, ground, and first to fifth floors to medical use

(Class D1), and dual/alternative use of part basement and part ground
floor as either medical use (Class D1) or retail purposes (Class Al).

Agent Turley
On behalf of Harley Property Holdings
Registered Number 16/11211/FULL Date amended/

) : Completed 24 November
Date Application 24 November 2016 2016
Received

Historic Building Grade | Unlisted

Conservation Area Harley Street

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

2.  SUMMARY

The application was presented Planning Applications Committee on 14 March 2017, where it was
deferred to clarify the impact of the proposed parking and servicing measures on the security of the
Central Synagogue and to obtain further information from the applicants about the impact of the likely
intensification of the use, especially in relation to servicing, upon the locality relative to the lawful
office use.

The applicants have submitted an addendum transport statement. This provides additional
information with regards to the existing servicing of the office floorspace and states that this would be
10 servicing move
[...]
provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to occupation.
Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without the prior
written consent of the local planning authority.

Reason:
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 6.3) of
the London Plan 2015.

You must hang all doors or gates so that they do not open over or across the road or pavement.
(C24AA)

Reason:

In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's City
Plan (November 2016) and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in
January 2007. (R24AC)

Page 13



10

11

Item No.

You must apply to us for approval of an operational management plan identifying the layout of the
medical use on each floor, the procedures to be undertaken, number of employees, patient numbers and
how patients arriving by car or taxi may be accommodated on-street. You must not start the medical use
until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the measures included in the
management plan at all times that the building is used for medical purposes.

Reason:

To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area. This is as set out in S24, S29
and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that
we adopted in January 2007. (RO5GB)

You must use the part basement, part ground and first to fifth floors only for medical purposes. You must
not use it for any other purpose, including any within Class D1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use
Classes) Order 1987 as amended April 2005 (or any equivalent class in any order that may replace it).
(CO5AB)

Reason:

To prevent a use that would be unacceptable because of the character and function of this part of the
Harley Street Conservation Area. This is in line with S25 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016)
and DES 9 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (RO5FC)

The 'goods in' entrance in Cavendish Mews North, must not be used as an entrance or exit by staff or
patients. The door may be used for emergency purposes only.

Reason:

To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's
City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 7 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in
January 2007. (R13FB)

Patients shall not be permitted within the medical premises before 08.00 or after 21.00 each day.
(C12AD)

Reason:

To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's
City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January
2007. (R13EC)

Page 14



Item No.

Informative(s):

1 In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice
service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an
application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further
guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.

2 In reference to Condition 4, a robust SMP must identify process, storage locations, scheduling
of deliveries and staffing arrangements; as well as how delivery vehicle size will be managed.
It should clearly outline how servicing will occur on a day to day basis, almost as an instruction
manual or good practice guide for the occupants. A basic flow chart mapping the process may
be the easiest way to communicate the process, accomp
[...]
016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (RO5GB)

You must use the part basement, part ground and first to fifth floors only for medical. You must not
use it for any other purpose, including any within Class D1 of the Town and Country Planning
(Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended April 2005 (or any equivalent class in any order that may
replace it). (CO5AB)

Reason:

To prevent a use that would be unacceptable because of the character and function of this part of
the Harley Street Conservation Area. This is in line with S25 of Westminster's City Plan
(November 2016) and DES 9 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.
(RO5FC)

You must not use any part of the development until we have approved appropriate arrangements
to secure the following:

- the relocation of the residents car parking bays from the west side of Hallam Street to the east

side of Hallam Street.

In the case of each of the above benefits, you must include in the arrangements details of when

you will provide the benefits, and how you will guarantee this timing. You must only carry out the
development according to the approved arrangements. (C19BA)

Reason:
To make sure that the development provides the planning benefits that have been agreed, as set
out in S33 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016).

The 'goods in' entrance in Cavendish Mews North, must not be used as an entrance or exit by
staff or patients. The door may be used for emergency purposes only.

Reason:

To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 7 of our Unitary Development
Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R13FB)

Patients shall not be permitted within the medical premises before 08.00 or after 21.00 each day.
(C12AD)

Page 31



Item No.

Reason:

To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of
Westminster's City Plan (N
[...]

i 0
R R *?h
I 0

E | sons 1250842

P @ coTv  — LIGHTING ® SMOKE
DETECTION

a

0
i 1TIONE
GH- FRATR: @

SPACE 1

SFACE 2

A

L © EMERGENCY LIGHTING

I

[
f

STREET

CHANDOS

8 =]
e/ °
= me =T T
- o= = = . EXISTING | * SN
v
® - * * E"\T%?’\NC[ - “ * - *
B Eo 0 s B ] o o =
DRAWING 6

PROPOSED CCTV and LIGHTING

Page 56




Item No.

3
DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: Harley Street Underground Car Park, Queen Anne Mews, London, W1G 9HF,
Proposal: Use of part of the public car park (part third basement level) as a self- storage
facility (Class B8).
Reference: 16/10759/FULL
Plan Nos: Drawing 001 - Plan of Level -1, Drawing 03 - Plan of office, Drawing 6 -

Proposed CCTV and Lighting, Drawing 7 - Proposed storage units, LP 3RD
Harley Street Car Park, 2209/L/01 - Location Plan, Operating and
Management Statement by W1 Self Storage received 1/3/17

Gemma\Bassett Direct Tel. 020 7641 2814

Officer: 2 No.

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s)

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings
and other documenits listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved
subsequently by the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on
this decision letter.

Reason: \
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

You must not open the self-storage premises to Customers, and you must not allow
customers on the premises, outside the following times: 08.00 - 20.00.

Reason: \

To protect the environment of people in nelghbourmg propertles as set out in S24, S29
and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and ENV 13 of
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted:in January 2007. (R12AC)

The area outlined in red on approved Drawing Number 7- Proposed Storage Units shalll
only be used for self-storage units. You must not use it for any other purpose, including
within Class B8 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order (1987) (as
amended) (or any equivalent class in
[...]
ras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.
(R26BE)

You must apply to us for approval of details of the following parts of the development:

i) Window details, including a material sample of the finish. Sections and elevations
scaled 1:10;

ii) Details of the garage doors including materials; and

iii) You must submit to us a sample of zinc for approval.

You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you
have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to these details (C26DB)

Reason:

To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the
character and appearance of this part of the Pimlico Conservation Area. This is as set outin S25
and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both
and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.
(R26BE)

You must apply to us for approval of a sample panel of brickwork which shows the colour, texture,
face bond and pointing. This must be provided on site for inspection. You must not start work on
this part of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry
out the work according to the approved sample. (C27DB)

Reason:
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the
character and appearance of this part of the Pimlico Conservation Area. This is as set out in S25

Page 94



Item No.

5

and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both
and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.
(R26BE)

You must not use the roofs of the extensions for sitting out or for any other purpose. You can
however use the roofs to escape in an emergency. (C21BA)

Reason:

To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties. This is as set out in
S29 and S32 of W
[...]
X

Proposal Erection of first floor rear extension, demolition of existing lean-to glass
roof and erection of a ground floor infill extension, in association with
creation of enlarged first floor roof terrace with associated screening and
planters.

Agent Darren Oldfield Architects Ltd

On behalf of Mr Dominic Hollamby

Registered Number 16/06913/FULL Date amended/
16/06914/LBC completed 21 July 2016

Date Application 21 July 2016

Received

Historic Building Grade | Il

Conservation Area Belgravia

1. RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.
2. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the
draft decision letter.

2. SUMMARY

This application was reported to the Planning Applications Committee on the 18 April 2017 where the
committee deferred the application for a site visit in order to assess the impact of the proposal on
adjoining residential properties. A site visit has been arranged for 24 May 2017.

No additional representations have been received since the proposal was last presented at committee.

Page 113




Page 114



Item No.

4. PHOTOGRAPHS

Page 115




Item No.

Rear of building, existing lean-to roof

Page 116




Item No.

View from neighbour’s dining room window at Flat 3, 12 West Eaton Place

Page 117




Item No.

View from neighbour’s kitchen at Flat 2, 12 West Eaton Place

Page 118




Item No.

5. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Application form

Response from Historic England dated 2 August 2016

Letters from occupier of Flat 3, 12 West Eaton Place, dated 8 August 2016 and 13 April
2017

4. Letters from occupier of Flat 2, 12 West Eaton Place, dated 10 August 2016 and 12 April
2017

whN ke

(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers
are available to view on the Council's website)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING
OFFICER: MATTHEW MASON BY EMAIL AT MMASON@WESTMINSTE
[...]
to the character and appearance of the Belgravia Conservation Area.
This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES
10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January
2007. (R26FD)

You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings (plans and elevations at 1:50) of the
following part of the development

- Privacy screening surrounding terrace, pop up rooflights and planter boxes at first floor level.
You must not use the approved roof terrace until we have approved what you have sent us. You
must then install the privacy screening according to these approved drawings before you enlarge

and use the terrace area. You must then maintain the privacy screening, pop up rooflights and
planter boxes for as long as the roof terrace is used for sitting out purposes.

Reason:

Page 129



Item No.

6

To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29 of
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we
adopted in January 2007. (R21AC)

6 You must not use the structural glass pop up rooflight (as shown on drawing number 161:101 Rev
PL7) for sitting out or for any other purpose. You can however use the structural glass pop up
rooflight for maintenance purposes or to escape in an emergency.

Reason:

To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties. This is as set out in
S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R21BC)

Informative(s):

1 In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Plannin

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) held on 
Tuesday 30th May, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Angela Harvey (Chairman), Iain Bott, Jonathan Glanz 
and Jason Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillors Murad Gassanly (for item 5 only). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Angela Harvey explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Harvey declared that she knew other Councillors and various 

amenity societies who may have made representations; she was Chairman of 
the Licensing Committee and was also married to Councillor David Harvey 
who was the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community.  

 
2.3 Councillor Angela Harvey also declared that she had undertaken a site visit 

with Councillor Jonathan Glanz in relation to item 6 on the agenda. 
 
2.4 Councillor Iain Bott made the following declarations as they related to the 

specific applications on the agenda: 
 



 
2 

 

Item 1: That the application site was in his Ward and that he would he would 
withdraw from the Committee for this item so he could address the Committee 
in his capacity as a Ward Councillor on the application. 
 
Item 3: That he lived directly above the application site and so he would 
withdraw from the Committee when this item was considered and would take 
no part in the discussion or decision. 

 
2.5 Councillor Jonathan Glanz made the following declarations as they related to 

specific applications on the agenda: 
 
 Item 1: That he had sat on the Committee that had considered a previous 

application. 
 
 Items 2 and 3: That the application sites were in his ward. 
 
 Item 5: That he had sat on the Committee that had considered a previous 

application. 
 

 Item 6: That he had undertaken a site visit with Councillor Angela Harvey. 
 
2.6 Councillor Jason Williams made the following declarations as they related to 

specific applications on the agenda: 
 
 Item 1: That he had sat on the Committee that had considered a previous 

application. 
 

Item 5: That the application site was in his Ward and that he would he would 
withdraw from the Committee for this item so he could address the Committee 
in his capacity as a Ward Councillor on the application. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED:   
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 79 NEW CAVENDISH STREET, LONDON, W1G 7LT 
 
Use of part lower ground, ground, and first to fifth floors to medical use (Class D1), 
and dual/alternative use of part basement and part ground floor as either medical 
use (Class D1) or retail purposes (Class A1). 
 
Additional representations were received from Harvey Jaskel (25.05.2017) and 
Raquel Amit on behalf of Rabbi B. Marcus MBE (25.05.2017). 
 



 
3 

 

Late representations were received from Helena Svojsikova (25.05.2017), Pamela 
Bennet and Hilary Ellis (27.05.2017) and Raquel Amit on behalf of Rabbi B. Marcus 
MBE (30.05.2017).  
 
Councillor Iain Bott, who had earlier declared an interest in respect of this 
application, withdrew from the Committee during this item in order to address the 
Committee in his capacity as a Ward Councillor to represent the views of residents 
and to express some concerns about the application. Councillor Bott then left the 
room and took no further part in the discussion or decision. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to conditions 9 and 10: 
 
Revised Condition 9 - (Revisions in bold text). 
 
In the event the medical use is implemented at part ground floor level, you 
must only use it for medical purposes. You must only use the part basement, first 
to fifth floors only for medical purposes. You must not use it for any other purpose, 
including any within Class D1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987 as amended April 2005 (or any equivalent class in any order that may 
replace it). 
 
Revised Condition 10 
 
Patients shall only access the building from New Cavendish Street. The 'goods 
in' entrance in Cavendish Mews North, must not be used as an entrance or exit by 
staff or patients. The door may be used for emergency purposes only. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to amendments to conditions 9 and 
10 as set out above, amendments to conditions 4 and 8 concerning the servicing 
management strategy and operational management plan respectively, including and 
how staff and patient activity (including smoking) in Cavendish Mews North will be 
restricted in respect of condition 8,  to be settled under delegated powers following 
consultation with the Chairman and amendments to condition 11 stating that patients 
shall not be permitted within the medical premises before 08:00 and after 21:00 
Monday to Friday, before 08:00 and after 18:30 Saturday and before 09:00 and after 
18:30 Sunday and Bank Holidays. 
 
2 37 CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W1S 2YF 
 
Use of part of the ground floor for retail purposes (Class A1) in connection with the 
existing retail unit fronting New Bond Street and associated external alterations to 
the Conduit Street facades. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 



 
4 

 

3 HARLEY STREET UNDERGROUND CAR PARK, QUEEN ANNE MEWS, 
LONDON, W1G 9HF 

 
Use of part of the public car park (part third basement level) as a self- storage facility 
(Class B8). 
 
Councillor Bott declared an interest on this item as he lived above the application site 
and withdrew from the Committee during consideration of this item, left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition restricting 
the permission to 1 year as a trial period to allow the applicant to demonstrate the 
effectiveness of its proposed operational management plan in mitigating impact upon 
local residents’ amenity. 
 
4 THE PRINCE REGENT, GRAND UNION CANAL, LONDON, W2 1WN 
 
Use of mooring adjacent to pedestrian bridge opposite Sheldon Square as a 
restaurant (Use Class A3). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to the description of the 
development and to conditions 5 and additional conditions 9 and 10. 
 
Description of development amended to read: 
Use of land for mooring a boat adjacent to pedestrian bridge opposite Sheldon 
Square as a restaurant (Use Class A3). 
 
Condition 5 to read: 
A maximum of 42 covers will be provided. In addition to this maximum capacity, an 
additional 8 persons are allowed within the restaurant boat to wait within a 
designated bar/waiting area until their table within the main dining areas becomes 
available. 
 
Additional condition 9 to read: 
The mooring shall only be used for the mooring of the current vessel known as The 
Prince Regent. 
 
Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the vessel is suitable and that it contributes to 
the character and appearance of the area. This is as set out in S28 of Westminster’s 
City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary 
Development Pan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
Additional condition 10 to read: 
The restaurant shall operate in accordance with the Operational Management 
Statement at all times. 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out in S29 of 
Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016) and STRA 25, TRANS 23, ENV 5 and 
ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to amendments to condition 5 and 
additional conditions 9 and 10 as set out above. 
 
5 77 WESTMORELAND TERRACE, LONDON, SW1V 4AH 
 
Erection of a mansard roof extension and rear extensions at ground, first and second 
floor levels; to provide additional residential floor space including an additional 
residential flat (Use Class C3). 
 
Additional representations were received by E. Reeve, Chairman of Pimlico 
Residents Associations Limited (Pimlico FREDA) (18.05.2017) and Turley 
(25.05.2017).  
 
Late representations were received from Jeremy and Katy Pocklington (28.05.2017) 
and Roderick Morton (30.05.2017). 
 
Councillor Jason Williams, who had earlier declared an interest in respect of this 
application, withdrew from the Committee during this item in order to address the 
Committee in his capacity as a Ward Councillor to express some concerns about the 
application. Councillor Williams then left the room and took no further part in the 
discussion or decision. 
 
Councillor Murad Gassanly addressed the Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
Councillor to represent the views of residents and to express concerns about the 
application in requesting that it be deferred. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit and for the Committee to have sight of 
further comparative information illustrating the proposed bulk of 77 Westmoreland 
Terrace relative to 75 and 79 Westmoreland Terrace and for the applicant to 
consider potential alternative treatments to detailed design of the rear elevation, 
including traditional brickwork and windows in keeping with the character of the wider 
Pimlico Conservation Area. 
 
6 1 EATON TERRACE, LONDON, SW1W 8EX 
 
Erection of first floor rear extension, demolition of existing lean-to glass roof and 
erection of a ground floor infill extension, in association with creation of enlarged first 
floor roof terrace with associated screening and planters. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to conditions 5 and 6: 
 
 



 
6 

 

Condition 5 
Notwithstanding the approved drawings you must apply to us for approval of detailed 
drawings (plans and elevations at 1:50) of the following parts of the development:  
 
- Privacy screening surrounding terrace, pop up rooflight and planter boxes at first 
floor level. 
 
You must not use the approved roof terrace until we have approved what you have 
sent us. You must then install the privacy screening, pop up rooflight and planter 
boxes according to these approved drawings before you enlarge and use the terrace 
area. You must then retain and maintain the privacy screening, pop up rooflights and 
planter boxes for as long as the roof terrace is used for sitting out purposes. 
 
Condition 6 
You must not use the structural glass pop up rooflight or planter boxes (as shown on 
drawing number 161:101 Rev PL8) for sitting out or for any other purpose except for 
maintenance or for means of escape in an emergency.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted, subject to amendments to conditions 5 and 6 for planning permission 
as set out above and an informative encouraging the applicant to consider 
using a natural hedge along the boundary. 

 
2. That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent, as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter, be agreed. 
 
PART 2 (PRIVATE) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1, paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business because it relates to a claim to legal 
professional privilege which could be maintained in legal proceedings and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
7 16 LEINSTER TERRACE, LONDON, W2 3EU 
 
Sui generis mixed hotel and short stay hostel use comprising of 16 private rooms 
and 28 dormitory rooms (no more than 9 beds per room) with minor temporary 
variations in the use of up to 8 rooms to accommodate guest requirements. 
 
An additional confidential representation was received on 25.05.2017. 
 
Two late confidential representations were received (undated). 
 
 
 



 
7 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred to seek a statutory declaration from a local resident, 
to seek further legal advice at the discretion of officers and to carry out a company 
search in respect of the applicant. The Committee also requested that their general 
concerns in respect of intensity of use of these premises and consequent issues, 
including anti-social behaviour be referred to other relevant bodies responsible for 
health and safety matters, including fire safety. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


